nutrition, energy, water, eradication of poverty, gender equality, economic 
prosperity, peace, education, urbanization, and sustainable development 
(United Nations, 2015; Hege et al., 2016; Brimont et al., 2017). This 2030 
Agenda is supported by seventeen (17) SDGs, one hundred and sixty-nine 
(169) targets or sub-goals, and approximately two hundred and forty-four 
(244) indicators to monitor progress made in its various areas (United 
Nations, 2015; Hege et al., 2016; Brimont et al., 2017). 

The seventeen (17) Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) defined by the 
United Nations (2015) for 2030 comprise: End poverty in all its forms